17 Oral Answers

very obvious. Certainly the idea is good. If we reach that stage when we can do that, it would certainly be good. But at the present moment we are going through a transitional period when most of the service conditions and other things are subject to the agreements between the trade unions and these banks.
Naturally we will have to look at the problem of recruitment and promotions also in a different way. But I think we will have to give some time,

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON :
May I know whether it has come to the notice of the Minister that even though the State Bank of India was nationalised in 1956, the Government’s own orders regarding reciuitment of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes and reservalions in the State Bank of India have not been carried out, and the percentage of employees belonging to these castes is very very smallin the State Bank service ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Sir, this question has been taken notice of by me personally and Government has taken many steps. I must assure the hon. House that there is imprevement in this particular respect. I think within a few years possibly we will be able to say that the State Bank has come to the level of the other percentage. N

SHRI T. V. ANANDAN : In the absence of uniform service conditions not only in the State Bank of India but also inall the nationalised banks, has not the attention of the hon.
Minister been drawn to the fact that the Secretary of a nationalised bank i1s under suspension from 1965, although the pronouncements in courts are in favour of his being taken back to duty ? What action has the hon. Minister taken in this regard ? Does he intend to bring in uniformity of service conditions in all the nationalised banks in India?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Sir, as far as the specific case is concerned, I have no information with me at present. If he gives a separate question, I can answer about it. As far as uniformity in service conditions is concerned, I have already answered that question,

SHRI T. V. ANANDAN : The Minister has already got a representation not only from the party concerned but also from a Member of Parliament. .

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question. i[Temporary EvPLOYEES IN CIVIL AVIATION
DEPARTMENT

*35. SHRI J. P. YADAV :
SHRI PITAMBER DAS :
SHRI PREM MANOHAR :
SHRI O. P. TYAGI :
DR. BHAI MAHAVIR :
SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA :
SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR : .

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) the number of employees in each category in the GCivil Aviation Department who have put in more than three years’ service but are still temporary ; and

(b) when these employees will be made permanent ?]

9qeq s AW fqmEa we (I
wot fag) : (%) Ao I % g9 g% &
A1s wHavy § qar oy 1T o IIT &
IAF wear FAW 62 AT 1337
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t The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri J. P, Yadav.

¥ [ ] Enghsh translation,
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(@) 9@ o Jq §7 warhy [fem
Iqesy grar e, 9 sHaifear ®
warft w3 faar swaar

1(THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (DR KARAN
SINGH) (a) In Class I there are 8 such employees, while in Class II and III the number 15 62 and 1337 respectively. Information 1w respect of Class IV staff 1s not readily available.

(b) The employees will be made permanent as and when permanent vacanctes become available ]
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iR & g Frf SrsmT A T @ AN

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Some time back some employecs of the private Indian Airways had been absorbed by the Indian Airlines and some of us had taken some personal interest in this matter. I would like to know what happened to them in regard to their security of service and what happened to the other employees of the Indian Airways who were not absorbed by the Indian Airlines. When are they going to be absorbed ?

DR. KARAN SINGH : Although it does not directly relate to this question, the posi~
tion is that Airways India was a private airline and when they folded the employces came to me and several Members of Parliament also spoke to me as to their absorption.
I had then made it clear that Government of India could not take any legal or official responsibility for absorbing private employees, but we would look upon it as a humane problem and try to do what we could. In fact we went out of our way and relaxed some rules and regulations and certain number of such employecs—I do not exactly remember how many, but it was certainly a fair percentage of those employees—have been absorbed.
But there were some who were not absorbed.
Our efforts will continue. I am not in a position to say when we will necessarily be able to absorb all of them.

SHRI
I know...

MR. CHAIRMAN : I have permitted you to put two questions, I believe you will have no objection to other people getting a chance. ”

SHRI S. D. MISRA : If he is interested, he should be given a chance.

VEERENDRA PATIL : May

MR. CHAIRMAN : If other people are also interested, then I must give a chance to them also.

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON :

I would like, ., L e s

MR. CHAIRMAN : I would not allow you also. I will call Shri Villalan

SHRI 5. D. MISRA: On a point of order, If it is the intention of the Chair to put a restriction on the pumber of supplementaries. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN :
intention.

SHRI S. D. MISRA : I would like to know whether it is your intention that one Member cannot put more than two questions. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN

intention.

That is not my

It is not my

SHRI S. D. MISRA : Then let it be recorded and noted here that...

MR. CHAIRMAN : You have not followed me. Please sit down. , ,

SHRI S. D. MISRA : I find that there are some¢ Members who can put any number of questions and that way there is some discrimination.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You have not understood me. If I find that there are Members who have not put a single question and quite large number of them, then I must give to those Members. I must have also regard to the time taken by one question. If I find that there are no new Members who have not put any question, then I would allow Members who have already put questions another chance. He wants me to take a decision which is inelastic, I cannot give an inelastic ruling. It is my discretion.

SHRI SASANKASEKHAR SANYAL:
Sir, my point of order is this : Just as they say that the King can do no wrong, the Chair also can do mno wrong. If the Chair has by mistakc called a Member, is it proper for the Chair to withdraw that permission ?

MR. CHAIRMAN :
anybody.

SHRI SASANKASEKHAR SANYAL:
You called Shri Subramania Menon and then you asked him to sit down.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No,
called him. Yes, Mr. Villalan.

I have not called

I have not

SHRI THILLAI VILLALAN : Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the employees, whether temporary or permanent, of the Civil Aviation Department are selected by any machinery like the Union Public Service Commission or whether it has got its own machinery to select the temporary or permanent employees for itself ?

DR. KARAN SINGH : Sir, recruitment in the Civil Aviation Department is governed by the recruitment rules of the Government of India which vary from category to category.
There are certain posts which should be filled by recruitment through the UPSC and there are certain other posts for which different methods of reciuitment are laid down.

MR, CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Shahi.

=it AEIT NAIT |E : GIFL AT
gaITAIEr sgaear |, fqad aagd F fag
fadw gfaar 1T g2 91T 3 ggfaaa w1
ST TET AT &, AT gear qeqrdy FH-arfvat &1 welt wERg § Fard Ay gerrfl agt 9% fagsy FA=fEt =+
ey 737 § v awfx g& &, FEf aw
IAF FTAATET &) ABr & AT A 2
T AN 3T 9L A AT FIT W, FAT
") Sft g Fady ?

Tvo w9 fag : awnafy sy, fad seqrdY 9% § 37 g9% fAT gA g F%
g E A arardy 91 ¥Ar adF ¥
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2T @ & A7 g wrar § 5 ogunne 3
ST seaTdy 9 § F Tavdy g1 Sred |

ot ATTAT 9ATT TG TR FT
qr A1E AT AGN g

ADVANCEMENT OF LOANS TO FIRMS BY STATE
Bank

*36. SHRI K. B. CHETTRI: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) the number of firms which were sanctioned loans or advances to the tune of Rs 25,000 during the last three years by the Imphal Branch of the State Bank of India ; and

(b) whether these loans or advances were in accord with the normal policy of the Bank;
if not, what action Government propose to take against the officers responsible for such irregularities ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
Y. B. CHAVAN): (a) During the last three years 429 advances, not exceeding Rs. 25,000/-
each, were sanctioned.

(b) It cannot be said that many of these advances are in accord with the normal policy of the Bank. The matter is under investigation of the Central Bureau of Investigation and the officer involved has been placed under suspension by the State Bank of India.

SHRI K. B. CHETTRI: Sir, may I know from the hon. Minister the number of firms which applied for such loans and advances and to whom such loans and advances were not sanctioned and the reasons therefor ?

1 el

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Sir, I cannot give the information as to the firms to whom these were not sanctioned. I can certainly give the total number. Of course, it is very difficult for me to give the specific names, etc. So, I have given the total number of persons to whom such advances were sance tioned which is more than 400 or so.

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI: Sir, has the Ministry collected any information regarding what percentage of this total loan has been sanctioned by the Statc Bank to the small entrepreneurs, that is, out of the total loan sanctioned how much has gone to the small entrepreneurs ? I want to know this, Sir, because, as I understand, it is practically

